
Claims listed in the CIVIG Group Register

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 

QUEEN’S BENCH DIVISION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY VETTING INFORMATION GROUP LITIGATION

Amended Pursuant to an Order of 29 November 2013

B E T W E E N :

VARIOUS CLAIMANTS 
(as listed in the attached Schedule CIVIG Group Register)

Claimants
- and -

VARIOUS DEFENDANTS 
(as listed in the attached Schedule CIVIG Group Register)

Defendants

_________________________________________________

RE-AMENDED GENERIC PARTICULARS OF CLAIM
__________________________________________________

These  Re-Amended Generic  Particulars of  Claim are intended to be read in
conjunction  with  the  (Amended)  Claimant  Specific  Particulars  of  Claim  and
Schedules of Loss. 

PARTIES

1 The Claimants are individuals who work or have worked in the construction

industry.  Further  details  in  relation  to  each  Claimant  are  to  be  found  in

(Amended) Claimant  Specific  Particulars  of  Claim.  In  these  Re-Amended

Generic  Particulars  of  Claim  and  in  the  (Amended)  Claimant  Specific

Particulars  of  Claim,  unless  otherwise  specified,  all  references  to  the

employment or engagement of any Claimant or other construction worker are

intended to include work on the basis of any “employment” status, including

employment, self-employment, ‘false’ self-employment and engagement via an

agency,  sub-contractor  or  other  tripartite  arrangement.  All  references  to

‘employment’,  ‘work’,  ‘recruitment’,  ‘engagement  ’  ,  ‘job’  or  related  or  similar

terms should be construed accordingly.

1 The Defendants are 

(a) companies (both known and as yet unidentified) which operated in the

construction industry  at  all  relevant  times and were members of  the

Services Group of the Economic League (“SGEL Defendants”) and/or

the Consulting Association (“CA Defendants”) and 
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(b) individuals who were officers and/or employees of such companies at the

relevant times and represented the companies in relation to the Services

Group of the Economic League (“the Services Group”) or the Consulting

Association and/or who acted as officers of the Services Group and/or the

Consulting Association.

1 The  SGEL Defendants  and/or  the  CA Defendants  are  vicariously  liable  as

follows:

(a) They are vicariously liable for what the individual Defendants did in the

course  of  their  employment,  either  because  they  employed  them or

because  they  were  involved  with  the  employing  company  in  one  or

more of the joint enterprises and/or conspiracies detailed below;

(b) They  are  vicariously  liable  for  the  actions  of  all  employees  and/or

officers  of  the  Services  Group  and/or  the  Consulting  Association

(including Ian Kerr) done in the course of their employment.

BACKGROUND

The Vetting Operation

1 For  some  4  decades,  between  about  1969  and  2009,  a  group  of  major

construction industry companies combined to set up, operate and/or subscribe

to and use a secret scheme for vetting those working or seeking work in the

construction industry.

1 Initially  this  was done by  the Services  Group and then,  from 1993,  by  the

Consulting Association.

1 The key personnel operating the Services Group and Consulting Association

blacklisting schemes on behalf of the SGEL Defendants and CA Defendants

remained  the  same  throughout,  as  did  the  essential  methodology  of  each

scheme.

The Economic League

1 The Economic League (“the League”) was an unincorporated association of

companies which included some of the Defendant companies as subscribing

members.   It was founded in 1919 under the name National Propaganda by a

group of  industrialists and an MP who had been Director  of the Admiralty’s

Naval Intelligence Division from 1914 to 1919.
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1 The League collected and maintained records of (allegedly) left wing political

activists and trade unionists across many industries which were used to vet job

applicants, often denying those applicants jobs on the basis of their inclusion

on the list (“the League’s Database”).  

1 The Services Group was a group of construction companies which was formed

within the League following the national strike in the construction industry in the

early 1970s. Each of the League’s regions had a Services Group co-ordinator.

1 The League was funded by contributions from various companies and Services

Group members paid an additional subscription.

1 The Services  Group  operated  a  database  containing  information  on

construction workers (“the Services Group Database”). More details are set out

at paragraphs 1 to 47 12 and 13 below. 

1 Information about construction workers was collated and physically housed at

the League’s premises but the Services Group Database was separate from

the  League’s  Database.   The  Services  Group  companies  provided  the

information for their Services Group Database and added to it and then it was

disseminated to Services Group member companies.

1 The Services Group Database contained inter alia details of workers’ names,

dates of birth, addresses and changes of address, national insurance numbers,

trade, employers’ names, employment history and, in a number of cases, trade

union affiliation and activities and (alleged) political affiliations or sympathies

and activities. Entries were frequently accompanied by comments or opinions

on matters such as their trade union and/or political activity and/or perceived

militancy and sometimes further private information about their health and/or

personal relationships.  Some entries also included press clippings about them

or newspaper articles by them.  This information will  be referred to as ”the

Vetting Information”.

1 The  inclusion  of  a  worker’s  Vetting  Information  on  the  League’s  Database

constituted  a  recommendation  that  the  particular  individual  should  not  be

employed and/or  be restricted and/or  prevented from working in  industry in

general and, in so far as the Services Group members and the Services Group

Database were concerned,  within the construction industry in  particular.   In
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many cases entries also included express recommendations from subscribers

to the Services Group Database that the particular individuals should not be

employed. 

1 In 1969 Ian Kerr  joined the League as its training officer  and remained an

employee until 1993.  As the priorities of the League changed he later became

a Services Group regional co-ordinator for the Midlands. 

1 Mr  Kerr  was  a  leading  figure  in  gathering  information  and  establishing  the

League’s vetting files and procedures.  He also became responsible for the

Services Group’s  activities.   He collated and disseminated all  the data that

Services Group members supplied.

1 Names of potential employees were sent by Services Group members to Mr

Kerr who checked them against the Services Group Database and passed the

information held on them to the enquiring Services Group member.

1 The checking process set out above typically led to the failure of an application

for  employment  or  to  the  dismissal  of  an  individual  if  they  were  already

employed.

1 The Services Group Database was a list of persons and associated information

(including but  not  limited to information concerning trade union membership

and/or activities, political membership and/or activities and/or other activities

concerning matters such as workplace rights and/or health and safety issues

and/or  work  history  and/or  allegations  of  wrongdoing)  compiled  for  the

purposes  of  identifying  workers  considered to  be  unsuitable  to  work  in  the

construction  industry  and  for  taking  decisions  about  their  employment  or

treatment (“a blacklist”). Measures were taken to ensure that the existence of

the Services Group and its Database did not become public knowledge.  For

example  at  each  subscribing  Services  Group  company  a  designated  ‘main

contact’ was the only person to whom Mr Kerr would pass information. 

1 The  operation  was  conducted  without  the  knowledge  or  consent  of  the

individuals who were the subject of these records.  It was a secret operation.

Individuals were not informed when information relating to them was entered

on  the  Services  Group  Database,  or  that  any  such  information  was  being
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recorded and kept, or when checks were carried out on them by subscribing

Services Group companies using the Services Group Database.  They could

not access the information or challenge inaccuracies in the entries recorded

about them, or question or challenge the justification for creating, maintaining

and consulting such records.

1 In the 1980s, steps were taken  (as set out in paragraphs 22 to 26 below) to

disband the League and members of the Services Group planned to replace

the  Services  Group  with  a  new  body,  to  be  known  as  the  “Consulting

Association”.

1 A  steering  group  was  created  which  oversaw  the  establishment  of  the

Consulting Association.  It existed from 1989 to 1993, during which period it

held a number of meetings.  

1 The League was wound up in 1993.  At the time of its closure, the League had

files on 22,000 people,  including Labour  MPs,  journalists  and thousands of

workers.

1 The information held by the Services Group members on the Services Group

Database  was  taken  away  by  Mr  Kerr  to  form  the  core  records  of  the

Consulting Association.  The separate information on individuals  held by the

League was destroyed in 1993 when the League was disbanded.

The formation of the Consulting Association 

1 The  Consulting  Association  began  work  in  April  1993.  The construction

companies involved in its inception included: Amec Amey, Balfour Beatty Civil

Engineering,  Balfour  Beatty  Construction,  Ballast  Wiltshier,  Edmund  Nuttall,

Higgs and Hill, John Laing, John Mowlem, Kier Group, Morrison Construction,

Norwest  Holst,  Sir  Robert  McAlpine  Limited  (“McAlpines”),  Tarmac,  Taylor

Woodrow, Trafalgar House, Walter Llewellyn and Willmott Dixon.  Bovis and G.

Percy Trentham were also involved initially.

1 The Consulting Association acquired the Services Group Database in the form

of a card index filing system.  The Services Group Database acquired by the

Consulting  Association  contained  Vetting  Information  on  workers  in  the

construction industry.  
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1 Although the Services Group member companies had provided the information

contained on the Services Group Database, McAlpines paid £10,000 for the

intellectual  property  rights  to  the  Services  Group  Database  to  a  company

formed by the League’s former Director-General and Director of Research and

Information.   The  money  was  later  repaid  to  McAlpines  by  the  Consulting

Association.

1 The Consulting Association was an unincorporated association.  It was formed

by way of a constitutional document to which a number of companies, including

the CA Defendants, subscribed.  The original constitution was amended from

time to time.  McAlpines provided a further £10,000 towards the start-up costs

of the new organisation.

1 Based on the Services Group Database, the Consulting Association set up and

maintained  a  database  (“the  Consulting  Association  Database”)  which  was

maintained  at  an  office  in  Droitwich,  Worcestershire.   The  day-to-day

management of the association was undertaken by Ian Kerr.  Mr Kerr had been

recruited  from his  position  as  Midland Region Coordinator  for  the  Services

Group.  He was appointed as Chief Officer of the Consulting Association in

1993 and remained a salaried employee until its demise in 2009.  Mr Kerr’s

wife was also employed in an administrative capacity. 

1 The  membership  of  the  Consulting  Association  consisted  of  a  number  of

construction companies which subscribed to its  services.   The membership

altered  from  time  to  time  over  the  course  of  the  Consulting  Association’s

existence.   Typically  there  were  around  20  members.   The  companies  at

paragraph above were members.

1 Overall  control  of  the  Consulting  Association  remained  with  the  member

companies, although not all were equally involved in its day-to-day operation.

The member companies appointed an ‘executive committee’ (later re-named

the ‘finance committee’) which was empowered to take decisions relating to the

operation and management of the Consulting Association.

1 The  member  companies  periodically  elected  a  chairman,  who  retained  the

office for a two or three year term.  The chairmen over the course of Consulting

Association’s existence were as follows:
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1993-1996 Cullum McAlpine (McAlpines) 

1996-1999 Tony Jennings (John Laing Construction O’Rourke Limited)

2000-2001 Danny O’Sullivan (Kier Limited)

2002-2003 Stephen Quant (Skanska plc)

2004-2005 Trevor Watcham (Balfour Beatty plc)

2006-2009 David Cochrane (McAlpines)

1 In  addition  a  Vice  Chairman  was  appointed  and  a  ‘Representative  of  the

Founding Chairman’. All these individuals sat on the executive committee.  The

founding  chairman,  Cullum  McAlpine  (“Mr  McAlpine”),  was  a  director  of

McAlpines.

 

1 The  members  determined  which  other  companies  in  the  industry  were

permitted to join the Consulting Association. 

1 The Consulting Association members held regular meetings at which decisions

were  taken  regarding  the  management  and  operation  of  the  Consulting

Association. 

1 There was an annual general meeting of the members.  The finance committee

met two to three times per year.  Minutes of such meetings were sent to the

members. Mr Kerr circulated agendas in advance of the meetings and kept

minutes  which  were  subsequently  sent  out  to  his  main  contacts  within  the

member companies.

1 Meetings  were  typically  held  at  offices  owned  by  subscribing  companies.

Executive  meetings  generally  took  place  at  McAlpines’  offices  in  Russell

Square Bernard Street, London or in Hemel Hempstead.

1 Mr Kerr prepared annual reports which were sent to the members detailing the

association’s activities.

1 The subscribing companies paid an annual subscription for membership of the

association on a quarterly basis and, in addition, fees to use its services.

The Consulting Association Database

1 The Consulting Association Database contained records relating to about 3,300
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people which included information on some of the Claimants transferred from

the Services Group Database.  Further details in relation to each Claimant are

to be found in (Amended) Claimant Specific Particulars of Claim.

1 The Consulting Association Database consisted of a manually operated card

filing system, divided into several sections.  The main section contained files on

individuals, most of whom were workers in the construction industry as set out

above.  The files were arranged alphabetically. 

1 Within each file a standard pattern was adhered to in most cases.  On the first

card  there  was  identification  information,  including  name,  address,  national

insurance  number  and  occupation.   In  some  cases  there  was  additional

information such as variations of name used by the individual, and occasionally

his photograph.

1 The remainder of each file was then arranged chronologically, with successive

entries typically detailing the Vetting Information set out at paragraph  above

including  involvement  in  industrial  and  political  activities,  applications  for

employment and even health matters and details of personal relationships.  In

many cases there were cross references to other individuals who had been

involved  in  the  same  events  or  had  applied  for  the  same  jobs.   In  some

instances press cuttings were annexed to the individual’s index card.

1 Typically at the end of each entry the source of the information would be stated,

in the form of a numeric code. Each subscribing company was assigned its

own  code  number.   In  some  cases  the  initials  of  the  individual  from  a

subscribing company who had communicated the information to the Consulting

Association was also included.  On other occasions this  individual  would be

identified by the phrase 'Main Contact'.  This was a designated individual or a

small  number  of  designated  individuals,  usually  a senior  employees in  the

human resources department,  from whom information  was received and  to

whom it was passed.

1 Some entries ended with statements such as ‘Refer before divulging’, or ‘Do

not  divulge  –  refer  first’.   In  these  cases  Mr  Kerr  would  check  with  the

subscribing company that had provided the information before passing it on.
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1 In addition to the main section of index cards on different individuals there were

further sections on particular areas such as employment tribunal proceedings

and on certain trade unions.  Although those sections have apparently been

destroyed they are referred to in the files of individual construction workers. 

1 In addition to the manually operated card filing system there was an index of

individuals  who  were  on  the  Consulting  Association  Database.   The  index

included, in relation to the majority of individuals, name, date of birth, national

insurance number, place of residence and occupation.  A print-out of the index

was kept in a ring binder for use by Mr Kerr and his fellow employees.  The

index was also maintained in electronic form on a computer. 

The service provided by the Consulting Association to subscribers

1 The subscribing companies supplied the majority of information contained on

the Consulting Association Database. Some information originated from other

sources, including sub-contractors and employment agencies.  Mr Kerr would

record  what  he  was  told  by  the  contributors  to  the  Database  without

embellishment or interpretation.

1 The information added to the Consulting Association Database related inter alia

to the trade union activity of various workers in the construction industry.  It

included  details on  industrial  action,  political  views  and  affiliation,  and

membership of trade unions and other groups.

1 The  names  of  Individuals  were  often  placed  on the  Consulting  Association

Database if they had made complaints whilst working on construction projects

to the companies involved.  Some entries were made because workers had

made complaints about matters relating to health and safety. 

1 The  files  regularly  included  recommendations  as  to  whether  an  individual

should be employed.  Some entries were in terms such as ‘Do not employ’,

‘UNDER  NO  CIRCUMSTANCES  WHATSOEVER’  and  ‘Above  not

recommended by Amicus’. However, the mere inclusion of an individual in the

files constituted a recommendation that he should not be employed and some

of the Defendants acted on that guidance in relation to some of the Claimants.

1 If a subscribing company wished to have a check conducted on a potential or
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current  employee  against  information  held  on  the  Consulting  Association

Database they would telephone or fax Mr Kerr with a request for information. 

1 Mr Kerr or one of the other Consulting Association employees would check the

relevant file and the entries recorded against the individual.  Mr Kerr would then

contact the subscribing company  by telephone and pass the information to a

‘main contact’. 

1 Like the Services Group Database, the Consulting Association Database was a

blacklist  (as  defined  in  paragraph  19  above).  In  many  cases  the  checking

process set out at paragraphs 1 to 53 above led to the failure of an application

for employment, or to the dismissal of an individual if he was already employed.

The Consulting Association Database was a blacklist

1 Where an individual had applied for employment work through an employment

agency or sub-contractor, the subscribing company would make inquiries of the

Consulting  Association,  and  if  the  individual  appeared  on  the  blacklist, the

agency  and/or sub-contractor generally would be told that  the his  application

would should not be furthered. In some cases information was passed directly

to employment agencies and/or sub-contractors.

1 Sometimes a note would be made on the relevant individual’s file of an enquiry

that had been made about him, or the outcome of such an enquiry. This would

not, however, happen on every occasion when an enquiry was made.

 

1 Meetings  were  organised  for  the  Consulting  Association’s  ‘main  contacts’

several times a year.  At these meetings workers in the construction industry

and industrial relations more generally were discussed.

1 Like the Services Group Database, the Consulting Association Database was

operated on a clandestine basis.   Measures were taken to ensure that  the

existence of the Consulting Association and its Database did not become public

knowledge.  For example at each subscribing company the designated ‘main

contact’ or contacts were was the only persons to whom Mr Kerr would pass

the  full  information  contained  in  database  entries,  although  he  sometimes

informed others within a company that  an individual’s name was in  the CA

Database.  In addition Mr Kerr shredded any request for name checks received
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by fax from a subscribing company.

1 The individuals concerned were not informed when information relating to them

was  entered  on  the  Consulting  Association  Database,  or  that  any  such

information was being recorded and kept, or if checks were carried out on them

by subscribing companies using the Consulting Association Database.  They

could  not  access  the  information  or  challenge  inaccuracies  in  the  entries

recorded about  them,  or  question  or  challenge the justification  for  creating,

maintaining, consulting or otherwise using such records.

 

2 The Claimants will invite the Court to infer that:

(a) Each of the Defendants created and retained records of applications for

work made to them by individual workers (whether in person or via an

agency and/or a sub-contractor), of the outcome of such applications

and of the reasons why recruitment decisions were made.
(b) Such  records  included  Vetting  Information  obtained  from  the  SGEL

and/or the Consulting Association and were:
(i) Created,  stored  and  transmitted  as  part  of  a  relevant  filing

system  (within  the  meaning  of  section  1(1)  of  the  Data

Protection Act 1998) and, from 1995 at the latest, in electronic

form;

(ii) Published  widely  to  employees  with  responsibility  for

recruitment  decisions  and  other  human  resources  matters

within each subscribing company and other companies in the

subscriber’s  corporate  group,  and  re-published  by  such

employees;

(iii) Retained for future reference and relied upon on an ongoing

basis  in  relation  to  human  resources  decisions  such  as

recruitment of individual workers, the renewal of contracts and

dismissal from employment; and

(iv) Published widely  to  employment  agencies,    construction  sub-

contractors and non-construction companies on sites (such as

catering  and  security  companies)  ,  and  re-published  by  such

entities, in the course of communications about the recruitment

of individual workers and other human resources issues.

At  least  one  of  the  member  companies,  Carillion  Ltd  /  Crown  House

Technologies Ltd, maintained its own databases from the information provided

to  them  by  the  Consulting  Association  so  that  this  information  could
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subsequently be re-used without the need to replicate name checks with the

Association.   It  is  properly  to  be  inferred  that  other  member  companies

maintained similar such databases of their own.

60A.        The best particulars the Claimants can give in support of these inferences prior

to disclosure are the following:

(a)           The Defendants, and others in possession of the Vetting Information,

considered that storing, processing and re-publishing such records in

this  way saved  costs  (including the costs  of  enquiries  to  the SGEL

and/or Consulting Association) and promoted efficiency and consistency

in decision-making on recruitment and other human resources issues.

(b)           Examples of such records used by certain of the Defendants are set out

below. It is to be inferred that similar records were kept by each of the

Defendants. 

(c)           Balfour  Kilpatrick  has admitted at  paragraph 55.3.1 of  the  Amended

Generic  Defence  of  the  Macfarlanes  Defendants  (“the  Amended

Generic Macfarlanes Defence”) that it “  may have retained some details

provided to it  by the Consulting Association  ”.  It  has also admitted at

paragraph 55.3.1 of the Amended Generic Defence of the Macfarlanes

Defendants  (“the  Amended  Macfarlanes  Defence”)  that  it  retained

records of decisions taken in respect of applications for employment for

HR purposes.  (For the avoidance of doubt the Claimants do not admit

the last two sentences of paragraph 55.3.1.)

(d)           Among the documents disclosed by Balfour Beatty which refer to (a) its

retention and use of Vetting Information obtained from the Consulting

Association or (b) internal procedures which it is to be inferred involved

the retention and use of such Vetting Information are the following:

(i)               An  undated  document  entitled  “Balfour  Kilpatrick  HR  Work

Procedures” which refers to a “Clearance Procedure” by which

operatives  are  checked  against  the  “spreadsheet”  and

“Operative  HR  System”  to  identify  their  “clearance  status”.

Among the codes recorded against workers’ names are “Co

11”  meaning  “previously  employed  –  NO  –  Wouldn’t  re-

employ”; “Co 21” meaning “on system but never worked with

us  before”  and  “Co  41”  meaning  “on  system,  reference

checked, but never worked with us before”.
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(ii)              An undated document containing screenshots of a database,

headed  “Balfour  Beatty  Engineering  Services”,  recording,

among other things, the employment histories of workers and

sections  for  recording  whether  (and  if  so  why)  a  worker  is

unsuitable for future employment. 

(iii)             A document described as “Balfour Kilpatrick human resources

spreadsheet”  dated  23  November  2004  to  26  August  2008

containing sections headed “Direct Employee Clearance” and

“Agency Clearance” with comments about individual workers,

including  whether  (and  if  so  why)  they  should  not  be  re-

employed.

(e)           Skanska UK has admitted at paragraph 55.3.2 of the Amended Generic

Macfarlanes Defence that it created and retained a list of workers who

had been refused access to the Ministry of Defence project in Whitehall,

and  of  one  other  worker  refused  work,  following  the  receipt  of

information from the Consulting Association. It has further admitted that

this list contained a summary of the information received about each

worker from the Consulting Association. (For the avoidance of doubt,

the Claimants do not admit the last five sentences of paragraph 55.3.2.)

Among  the  documents  disclosed  by  Skanska  UK  which  refer  to  its

retention and use of Vetting Information obtained from the Consulting

Association or internal procedures which it is to be inferred involved the

retention and use of such Vetting Information are the following: 

(i)            In an email dated 17 February 1998 in relation to an ongoing

tender  process Stephen Quant  informed Jason Smith  of  “UK

Building  –  Woking”  that  Skanska  UK  “screens  all  new

employees and also the employees of sub-contractors through

internal sources”.

(ii)           A document described as “Holiday Notes of HR Manager” dated

23  October  1998  refers  to  the  retention  by  Skanska  UK  of

information  received  from  the  Consulting  Association  “in  a

central place for future reference”.

(iii)          A document  entitled  “File  note  of  an  HR Manager”  dated 18

March 2002 states “Ring Liz Coates regarding trouble makers

on her PFI’s – (South Teeside?) On Peter’s return, meet up with

Paul Wright re: trouble makers Use same vetting procedure as

Whitehall”.
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(iv)          A document entitled “Presentations of Security Officer” dated 13

July  to  19  August  2005  contains  a  section  headed  “Aims  &

Objectives for the Projects by Lisa Liebthal, Security Officer for

Barts & The London Projects”. Ms Liebthal states:

 “My aim will be to maintain a security procedure for the

two sites and pass offices, for a steady supply of labour

and to try to avoid any situations of allowing staff to stop

the project from moving forward… I was brought in to

continue the role that I had done on the Whitehall [sic]

for over 7 years, during that time I believe we had a fairly

well run project with not too many labour problems… We

cleared  over  16,000-17,000  applications  during  the

period of the project and inducted over 19,500 people.

This project will be larger and a minimum team of 3 will

be  essential  to  cover  both  sites…  There  are  known

names, who have worked on the [Jubilee Line,  Opera

House,  Walgate,  Pfizer and Norwich Hospital]  projects

whose aims and objectives are to be destructive and as

a  consequence  there  is  a  huge  financial  risk  to  the

project.…  All  individuals  will  have  to  go  through  a

background check,  in  line  with  company  guidelines  to

flag     up any known trouble makers that could attempt to

gain entry to site.”

(f)            Costain  has  admitted  at  paragraph  55.3.3  of  the  Amended  Generic

Macfarlanes  Defence  that  a  “record  was  created  by  a  former  HR

employee  who  left  the  group  in  2004,  which  may  have  contained

information as to an individual’s  suitability  for  employment”.  (For  the

avoidance of doubt, the Claimants do not admit the last three sentences

of paragraph 55.3.3.) Among the documents disclosed by Costain which

refer to (a) its retention and use of Vetting Information about workers

including information obtained from the Consulting Association or  (b)

internal procedures which it is to be inferred involved the retention and

use of such Vetting Information are the following: 

(i)            An undated document disclosed by Costain entitled “Processing

of operatives” refers to the undertaking of an “initial check with

the Sprint Database” followed by a “secondary verification” via

the Consulting Association fax number. It is to be inferred that
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the Sprint Database contained Vetting Information received from

the Consulting Association.

(ii)           A document entitled “Industrial  Relations on Site Handbook –

2002/2003” states that  a copy of  a completed job application

form from an operative “must be sent to the industrial relations

function who will process and check the details of the application

to  ensure  suitability.  This  can usually  be confirmed within  48

hours”. 

(iii)          A  document  entitled  “Policy  for  the  Management  of  Site

Industrial Relations (Subcontractors)”, revision 6 February 2009,

refers,  under  the  heading  “Recruitment,  Selection  and

Engagement of Site Operatives”, to “the Costain internal vetting

procedure” to which proposed recruits “may be subjected”. 

(iv) A  document  disclosed  by  Kier  entitled  “Administration

Procedures”,  reissued  in  July  2000  states  that  where  an

applicant for work is potentially suitable   “the Agent or the person

so  delegated  will  take  up  references  from  the  previous

Employers    and Head Office  .   Any reference details  obtained

from these sources must be confidential and in no way must the

applicant become aware of this information, so on no account

should references be taken   up in  the applicant’s  presence or

within the applicant’s hearing.” [emphasis in the original]. It is to

be  inferred  that  Vetting  Information  obtained  from  the  SGEL

and/or  Consulting  Association  was  used  by  Head  Office  in

assessing such a job application.

(g)           Carillion Construction Limited maintained its own internal database of

workers  recording  information  obtained  from  the  SGEL  and/or

Consulting Association.

60B.        The Claimants will invite the Court to infer that there were publications of the

Vetting  Information  about  individual  workers  on  the  SGEL and  Consulting

Association  Databases  which  are  additional  to  those  recorded  on  those

individual’s files. The best particulars the Claimants can give in support of this

inference prior to disclosure are the following:

(a)           Paragraphs 60 and 60A above are repeated.
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(b)           Mr Kerr and others working at the SGEL and/or Consulting Association

did not record every occasion on which an enquiry was made to them

about an individual.

(c)           Employees of subscribing companies did not inform the SGEL and/or

the Consulting Association of every recruitment decision made about

every individual following the receipt of information from the SGEL or

the Consulting Association.

(d)           In addition to the reference cards seized by the ICO, it is to be inferred

that there were reference cards for all individuals for whom there is an

entry on the SGEL and/or Consulting Association databases and that

there  were  additional  reference  cards  to  which  cross-references  are

made within those seized by the ICO but in respect of which no entry or

card now exists.

(e)           In addition to the main section of index cards on different individuals

there were further  sections on particular  areas such as employment

tribunal  proceedings  and  on  certain  trade  unions  (including  further

information about  individuals  within  those  sections).   Although those

sections have apparently been destroyed they are referred to in the files

of individual construction workers.

The raid in February 2009

1 The operation of the Consulting Association Database was brought to an end

following  the  execution  of  a  search  warrant  at  the  Consulting  Association’s

premises on 23 February  2009.  The Information Commissioner’s  Office  (“the

ICO”) conducted the search. 

1 The  ICO  failed  to  retrieve  more  than  a  small  proportion  of  the  information

collated and disseminated by the Consulting Association (and acquired from the

Services Group). The remainder of the files and the information they contained

was destroyed by or under the authority of Mr Kerr and/or Consulting Association

subscribing members.  The files and information destroyed included an unknown

proportion of individual reference cards.

1 After the raid in February 2009 Mr Kerr was prosecuted by the ICO for failing to

notify as a data controller.  He entered a guilty plea at Macclesfield Magistrates

Court on 27 May 2009.  On 16 July 2009 Mr Kerr was sentenced at Knutsford

Crown Court to a fine of £5,000 and ordered to pay £1,187.20 costs. The fine
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and costs were paid by McAlpines.

1 When the Consulting Association was wound up in 2009, there was a surplus of

£58,000 which did not cover all the outstanding debts or winding-up costs.  The

shortfall  of  about  £20,000  was  met  by  McAlpines  on  the  insistence  of  Mr

McAlpine.

THE SGEL DEFENDANTS’ ROLE IN THE SERVICES GROUP

1 Together with the other subscribing companies, the SGEL Defendants and their

individual representatives or agents participated in and authorised the activities

of the Services Group as set out above.

2 The Claimants rely, inter alia, upon the following facts as evidence of the SGEL

Defendants’ central role:

(a) In 1968/69 the following were among those construction companies that

gave money to the League:  Richard  Costain  ((£400),  Concrete (£210),

Holst  (£157),  A Monk  &  Co  (£25),  Norwest  Construction  (£75),  Taylor

Woodrow (£1000).

(b) John Laing and Balfour  Beatty  were members of  the League from the

1970s.

(c) The  revenue  from the  Service  Group  members  was  the  largest  single

source of income for the League amounting to about 20%.

(d) McAlpines was a member of the Service Group.

(e) The  League’s  staff  were  given  additional  roles  to  look  after  the

construction companies’ very wide-ranging needs.

(f)  The SGEL Defendants briefed Mr Kerr to ‘infiltrate’ and ‘listen in’ on public

meetings because they were interested to know what actions were being

planned  against  them.   To  this  end  Mr  Kerr  took  notes  of  who  was

speaking,  who they were representing, how many people attended and

what  was  discussed  and  summarised  the information  for  the  League’s

Database  and  the  Services  Group  Database  and  prepared  reports  for

publication.

(g) The SGEL Defendants who chose to continue with their activities when the

League ceased operating and wanted to form a new organisation included

those set out at paragraph 25 above.
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(h) The leading members of the Services Group committee which set about

establishing a new grouping included Bovis and Percy Trentham whose

senior personnel acted as its chairmen.

THE CA DEFENDANTS’ ROLE IN THE CONSULTING ASSOCIATION

1 Together with the other subscribing companies,  the CA Defendants and their

individual representatives or agents participated in and authorised the activities

of  the Consulting Association,  as  set  out  above.  Sir  Robert  McAlpine took a

central role in the establishment and operation of the Consulting Association. 

1 The Claimants rely,  inter alia, upon the following facts as evidence of the CA

Defendants’ central role 

(c) McAlpines provided an initial loan to allow the Consulting Association to be

established. 

(d) Mr McAlpine was the founding Chairman at the organisation’s inception in

1993.  He was intimately involved in the foundation and operation of the

Consulting Association.  He formally offered Mr Kerr the position of Director

in  August  1993.   He  finalised  the  written  particulars  of  Mr  Kerr’s

employment, sending them to members for approval and obtaining legal

advice in relation to them.  He oversaw the arrangement of life and health

insurance for Mr Kerr as part of his remuneration.

(e) Mr  Kerr  continued  to  discuss  the  financial  affairs  of  the  Consulting

Association with Mr McAlpine, on behalf of the CA Defendants, until it was

dissolved.

(f) Mr  McAlpine  approved  all  increases  in  Consulting  Association  staff

salaries,  including  those  of  Mr  Kerr,  Mr  Kerr’s  wife  and  those  of  the

secretaries who assisted them.  Mr Kerr wrote to Mr McAlpine each year

proposing salary increases and justifying the proposed increases.

(g) Mr Kerr was provided with the use of Mercedes motor vehicles as part of

his  remuneration  for  employment.   The  vehicles  were  registered  in

McAlpines’ name and came from its fleet of company vehicles, or were

obtained from its usual fleet provider.  Mr McAlpine approved any changes

of vehicle.  

(h) After stepping down in 1996 Mr McAlpine maintained his involvement in

the  management  of  the  Consulting  Association’s  affairs.   He  or  his

representative continued to be members of the executive committee.

(i) Every two or three weeks Mr Kerr sent a note setting out what he had been
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doing to Mr McAlpine and to the current Chairman and Vice Chairman.

(j) Meetings of the Consulting Association’s executive committee often took

place at McAlpines’ offices at Russell Square, London.

(k) From 2006 to 2009 the Chairman of the Consulting Association was David

Cochrane, McAlpines’ head of Human Resources.  He had previously been

a member of  the executive committee.   As a member of  the executive

committee  he  had  been  among  those  who  signed  the  Consulting

Association’s annual accounts each year.

(l) In  2007  and  early  2008,  under  the  chairmanship  of  Mr  Cochrane,

discussions took place regarding the future of the Consulting Association.

During those discussions it was suggested that the Consulting Association

could  adopt  a  legitimate  front  whilst  keeping  its  blacklisting  function

clandestine.  Possible methods of circumventing the Data Protection Act

1998 were examined.  One suggestion was that the publication of a book

containing information on the Consulting Association Database could be

organised.  The book could be published through an obscure publisher and

in the name of  a fictitious author.   If  there were any enquiry about  the

organisation’s activities the association could rely on the fact that it was

using material in the public domain. 

(m) Following the discovery of the Consulting Association Database by the ICO

Mr Cochrane was closely involved in the management of its response.  In

his capacity as Chairman he attended a joint meeting with Mr Kerr and

David Clancy of the ICO at the beginning of March 2009. He discussed the

actions that the ICO and Consulting Association would take and ways to

manage any negative publicity. 

(n) Mr  Cochrane  subsequently  gave  instructions  to  Mr  Kerr  regarding  the

action he should take.  He instructed Mr Kerr to telephone all the member

companies, to cease trading and close down the operation.  Mr Kerr was

instructed to destroy data.  Mr Cochrane said that if Mr McAlpine’s name

was mentioned McAlpines might encounter serious difficulty in obtaining

major construction contracts.

(o) Mr  Cochrane  subsequently  organised  the  making  by  McAlpines  of  a

redundancy payment to Mr Kerr’s wife. 

(p) McAlpines  paid  the  legal  costs  incurred  by  Mr  Kerr  as  a  result  of  his

prosecution, the fine imposed upon him, and a substantial part of the costs

associated with winding up the Consulting Association.  The fees were paid

by cheque to Mr Kerr’s daughters.  Mr Kerr had not mentioned McAlpines’
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role in  the foundation and operation of  the association during the legal

proceedings. 

(q) Taylor Woodrow or John Laing provided the legal opinion that persuaded

McAlpines that the Consulting Association was legally constituted.

(r) Balfour  Beatty  companies  were  founding  members  of  the  Consulting

Association and included those at paragraph 25 above.

(s) In 1997, 1998 and 1999, Tony Jennings, John Laing’s HR manager, was

chair of the Consulting Association.  With the exception of McAlpine, John

Laing (later Laing O’Rourke) held the Consulting Association chairmanship

the longest.

(t) In 2000 and 2001 the Chairman of the Consulting Association was Danny

O’Sullivan of Keir.

(u) In  2002  and  2003  Stephen  Quant  the  HR  Director  of  Skanska  was

Chairman of the Consulting Association.

(v) In 2004 and 2005 the Chairman of the Consulting Association was Trevor

Watcham, Industrial relations manager at Balfour Beatty.

(w) As a heavy user of vetting checks with over 15,000 per annum, Balfour

Beatty  contributed  more  than  £50,000  to  the  Consulting  Association

between 2004 and 2008.

(x) At  over  £28,000,  Skanska  provided  more  revenue  to  the  Consulting

Association through its spending on blacklisting checks in 2008/9 than any

other subscribing member.  On average it  was making 35 checks a day

365 days of the year.

(y) Carillion and/or its subsidiaries spent over £70,000 on the services of the

Consulting Association between 1996 and 2008.

(z) Between 2000 and 2009 Cleveland Bridge UK Ltd paid the sum of £31,859

to the Consulting Association by way of membership and usage fees; and

in 2008/9 contributed £8,495, the third highest total among all subscribing

companies for that year.

SPOLIATION  

68A         The Claimants will, in support of their claims in this action, rely on a plea of

spoliation.  The Defendants are responsible for the deliberate destruction, non-

provision and concealment of evidence.

68B.        The CA Defendants designed and operated the Consulting Association so that

documentary  evidence of  its  existence and operations,  would  be kept  to  a

minimum and would be destroyed whenever possible. In particular, in relation
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to refusals of employment based on information held in the CA Database, the

system was designed so that documentary evidence would not be retained.

The best  particulars  that  the Claimants can give  prior  to  disclosure  are  as

follows: 

(a) The  Defendants  sent  the  Consulting  Association  lists  of  names  for

checking against the CA Database by fax.  Mr Kerr destroyed these

faxes at the end of each working day.  When a name submitted on a list

of names matched an entry on the CA Database, Mr Kerr reported that

information by telephone to the Defendants.  Mr Kerr would then ring

one of the Main Contacts of the Defendants, to report on the content of

the index cards.  This process ensured that no documentary evidence

was generated and/or retained evidencing which individuals had been

the subject of checks against the CA Database, or when such checks

had been carried out.
(b) The Defendants took extensive steps to ensure that the identities of the

participants  at  Consulting  Association  meetings  and  the  matters

discussed at the meetings were kept secret and not recorded by the

Defendants in any document. The Claimants rely, for example, on the

Chairmen’s Agenda Notes for the Scotland and North West Meeting on

7 November 2000, which contains the following entry under the heading

“Confidentiality & Security”: 
“Reminder: Please avoid making any reference to this meeting, to

maintain  the  anonymity  of  the  group  and  to  permit  open

discussion, in confidence, among the participants. Please ensure

your secretaries and other staff  avoid making reference to you

‘being at a meeting’ on the day. Those in your department, who

out  of  necessity  have  an  awareness,  and  attend  unrelated

meetings on your behalf:  please ensure that  they neither refer,

infer,  nor  acknowledge,  in  any way during discussion that  may

arise elsewhere”.
(c) The Defendants, the other subscribing companies and the Consulting

Association had a policy of communicating in writing as little as possible

and of communicating the minimum information in any correspondence

that  passed between them in  relation  to  the Consulting  Association.

The Claimants rely, for example, on a note sent by Cullum McAlpine to

Ian Kerr dated 2 March 2005 in which Mr McAlpine reproached Mr Kerr

for including a list of recipients on a letter dated 22 February 2005, to

which Mr Kerr responded,   “I completely take your comments on board
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and will not repeat this, continuing with the policy of communicating the

minimum in all correspondence”.
(d) The Defendants, the other subscribing companies and the Consulting

Association had a policy of using vague or oblique language or referring

to  the  process  of  name  checking  against  the  CA  Database  by

euphemisms, so that where documentary evidence was generated in

relation to the operation of  the CA database this  would not  be self-

evident to an uninformed reader.
(e) The Defendants, the other subscribing companies and the Consulting

Association had a policy of routinely destroying documentation which

would evidence the involvement of the Defendants in the Consulting

Association.  The Claimants rely, for example, on a note in Mary Kerr’s

notebook from December 2007 where Danny O’Sullivan is recorded as

instructing the Kerrs to “  destroy any paperwork that links back to the

CA  ”.

68C.        Following the raid in  February 2009,  Mr Kerr  and/or Consulting Association

subscribing companies authorised and/or took active and deliberate steps to

destroy evidence of wrongdoing, which evidence included a very substantial

amount of data.  This was done at a time when the ICO investigation was on-

going,  criminal  proceedings  had  been  brought  against  Mr  Kerr,  and  the

Defendants were aware that only a small proportion of the information collated

and  disseminated  by  the  Consulting  Association  (and  acquired  from  the

Services Group) had been retrieved by the ICO.  In those circumstances, it is to

be inferred that  the Defendants had and were aware that  they had a legal

obligation to preserve all relevant documents.

68D         The  Defendants,  the  other  subscribing  companies  and  the  Consulting

Association deliberately destroyed, failed to provide and/or concealed relevant

evidence about the operation of the Consulting Association following the ICO

raid.  The best particulars that the Claimants can give prior to disclosure are as

follows:

(a) Paragraph 64 above is repeated. 
(b) Following the raid in February 2009, the Defendants were aware that

the ICO had seized only a limited proportion of the information held and

disseminated  by  the  Consulting  Association  (and  acquired  by  the

Services Group).  In Mr Kerr’s notebook, which has been disclosed by

the  Claimants  to  the  Defendants,  there  is  a  handwritten  note  of  a

meeting  on  2  March  2009  between Mr  Kerr,  Mr  Cochrane  and  two
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officers of the ICO, David Clancy and Karl Quinn.  The note records that

the ICO had seized information relevant to individuals, that staff details

were “not wanted by ICO”, and that the ICO “  can’t give out info such as

how much did RMcA pay the CA in 2007/08, etc”.   
(c) The Defendants were aware that information and documents relevant to

the  operation  of  the  Consulting  Association  were  also  held  by  the

Defendants.  In Mary Kerr’s notebook, which has been disclosed by the

Claimants  to  the  Defendants,  there  is  a  handwritten  note  of  a

conversation between Mr Kerr and Mr Cochrane on 23 February 2009

which records Mr Cochrane as instructing Mr Kerr as follows:    “Ring all

– tell everyone to stop sending faxes”.  
(d) On 24 February 2009, the Defendants were informed of the ICO raid by

Mr Kerr by telephone.  These telephone calls are recorded in Mr Kerr’s

notebook in an entry dated 24 February 2009. 
(e) Following the raid in February 2009, the Defendants were aware that

the existence of the Consulting Association Database would be made

public by the ICO.  In the handwritten note of the meeting on 2 March

2009 between Mr Kerr,  Mr Cochrane, Mr Clancy and Mr Quinn,  it  is

recorded that the ICO intended to make public the fact of the raid with a

statement on their  investigation by a press release to be issued the

following Friday/Saturday 6/7 May.
(f) The Defendants were aware that individuals about whom information

appeared on the Database would have the opportunity to request that

information from the ICO.  In the handwritten note of the meeting on 2

March 2009 between Mr Kerr, Mr Cochrane, Mr Clancy and Mr Quinn, it

is  recorded  that:  “If  CA closes  –  ICO  takes  on  board  the  role  of

supplying the information held (by CA) to individuals”.  The note further

records that:  “  ICO Subject to Freedom of Information Act – People can

apply for information – BUT ICO is ring-fencing i.e. exempting – so only

info they will disclose is info on individuals.”
(g) The Defendants were aware that such individuals may seek to exercise

their  legal  rights  in  relation  to  that  information  and  its  use  by  the

Consulting Association.  In the handwritten note of the meeting on 2

March 2009 between Mr Kerr, Mr Cochrane, Mr Clancy and Mr Quinn, it

is recorded:  “BIGGEST THREAT:  3  rd   PARTY AGENCIES – who look at

anything like this ‘if you think you are on B/L. contact us & we may be

able to get you compensation”. 
(h) The Defendants were aware that they were under a duty not to alter or

destroy  documents  relevant  to  the  operations  of  the  Consulting
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Association.  The  handwritten  note  of  the  meeting on 2  March 2009

between Mr Kerr, Mr Cochrane, Mr Clancy and Mr Quinn, records that

Mr Clancy said: “Need to confirm CA is complying with the provisions

NOT to ALTER or DESTROY INFO.”
(i) Paragraphs 68(k) and (l) above are repeated.
(j) At  the  conclusion  of  the  meeting  on  2  March  2009,  Mr  Cochrane

instructed  Mr  Kerr  to  telephone  all  the  member  companies  of  the

Consulting Association and to instruct them to destroy data and to stop

processing data.  The handwritten note of the meeting on 2 March 2009

between Mr Kerr, Mr Cochrane, Mr Clancy and Mr Quinn records the

following:  “IMPORTANT. Let David Clancy know – how we want to go

forward – by end of  week i.e.  FRIDAY 6  th   MARCH”.   The note then

records  that  Mr  Cochrane  instructed  Mr  Kerr  as  follows:  “(1)  Ring

everyone – Cease trading – Close down.  We don’t exist  anymore –

Destroy data – Stop processing of.  (2) We meet and decide if we start

up again and how.  IN REALITY:  STOP PROCESSING DATA.  What

may be as a future?  For discussion.”
(k) Data was destroyed under the authority of Mr Kerr and/or Consulting

Association  subscribing  members.   In  Mr  Kerr’s  notebook  dated  13

March 2009 there is an entry that reads “ALL mailing lists – shredded –

NOT TAKEN by ICO”.  The remainder of the files and information held

by the Consulting Association were destroyed by Mr Kerr.
(l) Consulting  Association  subscribing  members  were  aware  of  and/or

authorised and/or participated in the destruction of data relevant to the

operation  of  the  Consulting  Association.   Consulting  Association

subscribing members were aware that destruction of data may obstruct

anticipated litigation.  Mr Kerr’s notebook contains the following:  
(i)     An entry dated 18 March 2009 which is a handwritten note of a

conversation between Mr Kerr and Ron Barron, the main contact

at  CBI,  marked  “In  Confidence”,  discussing  Ron  Barron’s

communications  with  the  ICO.   Ron  Barron  is  recorded  as

saying:  “  Adv. for CBI … RB had conv w. IK. – were Sub Contr.

& so all records shredded – so no records & down to indivs. to

prove  ”. 
(ii)         An entry dated 19 March 2009 which is a handwritten note of a

conversation  between  Mr  Kerr  and  Steve  McGuire,  the  main

contact  at  Morgan  Est,  discussing  Steve  McGuire’s

communications with the ICO. Steve McGuire stated that he had

made “No comment”.  Steve McGuire is recorded as stating that
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there  was  “  nothing  on  paper  –  all  info  destroyed.  Cases  of

people trying to make cases that they have been B/L. Any case

not  an easy route for  anyone goes back a lot  of  years...  TU

members  Free  Legal  Advice...  County  Court?  Defam  of

Character?...”.   
(m) Paragraph 68(n) above is repeated
(n) The  Defendants  deliberately  concealed  evidence  of  their  own

wrongdoing and that of their directors or executives.  In particular, they

focused attention on the prosecution of Mr Kerr and sought to prevent

information about the involvement of the Defendants in the Consulting

Association  from  being  raised  in  legal  proceedings.   Among  the

documents disclosed to the Defendants are the following: 
(i)            In Mrs Kerr’s notebook dated 23 February 2009, there is a handwritten note of

a conversation between Mr Kerr and Mr Cochrane which records Mr Cochrane

as instructing Mr Kerr as follows:  “Cullum McAlpine – his name – remove this

from any documents.” The handwritten note of the meeting on 2 March 2009

between Mr Kerr, Mr Cochrane, Mr Clancy and Mr Quinn records Mr Cochrane

as  saying:  “If  Cullum’s  name  mentioned  –  ability  to  get  work  seriously

impacted.” 
(ii)           In Mr Kerr’s notebook dated 23 March 2009 there is a handwritten note of a

conversation between Mr Kerr and Mr Cochrane discussing the prosecution of

Mr Kerr.  Mr Cochrane is recorded as saying:  “Everything directed [at] IK the

TCA – Better to keep it that way.  IK man in the frame – a bombshell in the Ind.

– It would really open it up”.   Mr Cochrane is further recorded as saying:  “If it

went further, in everyone’s interest to keep out & have IK pursued.”
(iii)        In  Mr Kerr’s  notebook dated 4 June 2009 there is  a handwritten note of  a

conversation between Mr Kerr and Mr Cochrane discussing the information Mr

Kerr  had  provided  to  his  solicitor  during  his  prosecution.   Mr  Cochrane  is

recorded as saying:    “Everything you tell a solicitor he is duty bound to disclose

in court. … Major worry is that if CMcAs name comes out … Better if I didn’t

even mention CMcA’s name ‘If that’s revealed then that's it’. … DC would stick

to his end of the bargain  ”. 
(iv)          In a letter dated 16 June 2009 from Mrs Kerr to Cullum McAlpine, Mrs Kerr

stated as follows:  “It was suggested by Mr Cochrane that Ian had not kept to

his side of the agreement to put himself ‘in the frame’ and keep the companies

names out of the magistrates court hearing with the promise of the payment of

all outstanding debts by Sir Robert McAlpine. Ian had instructed his solicitor not

to name any company in court, which is exactly what happened.”
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68E.        The Claimants will  invite the Court  to infer from the above matters that the

Defendants are also responsible for the deliberate destruction, non-provision

and  concealment  of  evidence  relating  to  any  related  or  similar  databases

maintained by them.  

68F.        The Claimants rely on the above facts and matters to invite the court to draw

adverse inferences and make findings of fact against the Defendants to the

greatest extent possible in relation to all aspects of these claims, including but

not limited to:

(a)           the Defendants’ liability in respect of each of the causes of action involved in

these claims, including the existence of a conspiracy to use unlawful means;
(b)           the extent of the publication and/or dissemination of the information held on the

CA database  and/or  any  related  or  similar  databases  maintained  by  the

Defendants;
(c)           causation of loss of employment arising from the operation of the CA Database

and/or any related or similar databases maintained by the Defendants;  
(d)           the quantum of damages for loss of earnings arising from loss of employment; 
(e)           the quantum of general damages;
(f)            the availability and quantum of aggravated damages.

THE CLAIMANTS’ CLAIMS

(A) Introduction

1. The  Claimants’ rights  under  the European  Convention  of  Human Rights  and

Fundamental Freedoms 1950 are engaged as follows:

(a) The  Vetting  Information  relating  to  each Claimant  which  was  collected  and

entered on the League’s Database or the Consulting Association’s Database

was personal information relating to that Claimant which was dealt with by the

SGEL and/or TCA and/or their members and their individual representatives in

ways which engaged the right to respect for his private and family life enjoyed

by the Claimant under Article 8(1) of the Convention and could not be justified

under Article 8(2) of the Convention.
(b) The operation of the League’s Database or the Consulting Association’s

Database in order to blacklist the Claimants on grounds of their trade union

membership  and/or  activities  interfered  with  their  right  to  freedom  of

association and to form and join trade unions for the protection of their

interests under Article 11(1) of the Convention and could not be justified

under Article 11(2) of the Convention.
(c) The operation of the League’s Database or the Consulting Association’s

Database in order to blacklist the Claimants on grounds of their political

opinions and/or beliefs interfered with their rights to freedom of thought and
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conscience under Article 9(1) and/or to freedom of expression under Article

10(1) of the Convention and could not be justified under Article 9(2) and/or

10(2) respectively.

2. The Claimants’ rights  under  the  Convention  to  an  effective  remedy  for  such

unwarranted  interference  with  their  Convention  rights  are  given  effect  in

domestic law by the causes of action in breach of confidence and misuse of

private  information  (paragraphs  1 and  below) and/or  by  the  data  protection

legislation  (paragraphs  1 to  below)  and/or  the  domestic  law  of  defamation

(paragraphs  79  to  below)  and/or  the  tort  of  unlawful  means  conspiracy

(paragraphs 90 to 105 below).

(B) Breach of confidence and misuse of private information

Breach of confidence

1 The SGEL Defendants and CA Defendants and their individual representatives

or agents are liable to each Claimant for this civil wrong in respect of their own

acts and the acts of other subscribing companies to the Services Group and/or

the Consulting Association and/or the employees/officers of the Services Group

and/or Consulting Association (by reason of their vicarious liability as set out in

paragraph  3  above  and/or  their  participation  in  joint  wrongdoing  and/or

conspiracy to use unlawful means as set out in sections (E), (F) and (G) below)

because:-

(a) the Vetting Information relating to each individual, alternatively the majority of

that  information,  was  inherently  confidential  in  character;  this  is  true  of

information  as  to  an  individual’s  date  of  birth,  address,  national  insurance

number, political opinions, employment history, health, personal relationships; 

(b) if and to the extent that any elements of the Vetting Information were not in themselves

confidential  the  collection  of  information  about  each  individual  represented,  as  a

collection, information of a confidential nature;

(c) these  Defendants,  as  members  of  the  Services  Group  and/or  CA Consulting

Association or representatives of such members, and/or all subscribing companies to

the Services Group and/or  Consulting Association and/or  employees/officers of  the

Services Group and/or Consulting Association, accordingly owed the Claimants a duty

not to use or disclose the Vetting Information for any unauthorised purpose; 

(d) the conduct of the Services Group and Consulting Association CA, their members and

their individual representatives or agents in providing, obtaining, collecting, recording,

keeping,  consulting,  disclosing and using such Vetting Information in the course of

operating the Services Group and CA Databases represented a misuse of confidential
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information and hence a breach of the said duty of confidence.

Misuse of private information

1 The SGEL Defendants and CA Defendants and their individual representatives

or agents are liable to each Claimant for this civil wrong in respect of their own

acts and the acts of other subscribing companies to the Services Group or the

Consulting  Association  and/or  the  employees of  the  Services  Group and/or

Consulting  Association  (by  reason  of  their  vicarious  liability  as  set  out  in

paragraph  3  above  and/or  their  participation  in  joint  wrongdoing  and/or

conspiracy to use unlawful means as set out in sections (E), (F) and (G) below)

because:-

(a)       the Vetting Information was information in respect of which the Claimant had a

reasonable expectation of privacy, that is to say an expectation that such of the

information as was provided by  the Claimant  would  be used only  for  such

purposes  (if  any)  as  had  been  expressly  or  impliedly  authorised  by  the

Claimant in connection with his employment or application for employment and

that the said information, whether or not provided by the Claimant, would not

be provided, obtained, collected, recorded, kept, consulted, disclosed or used

without the Claimant’s knowledge or consent in such a way as to affect the

Claimant’s ability to obtain or retain employment or work;

(b)     these Defendants’ conduct  and the conduct  of  other subscribing companies to the

Services Group or Consulting Association and/or the conduct or the employees of the

Services  Group  and/or  Consulting  Association,  in  providing,  obtaining,  collecting,

recording,  keeping,  consulting,  disclosing  and  using  the  Vetting  Information  in  the

course of operating the SGEL and CA Databases was in breach of the Claimant’s

reasonable expectation; 

(c)       that conduct was not in accordance with the law and/or did not pursue a legitimate aim

and/or was excessive and disproportionate to the pursuit of any such aim;

(d)       to grant relief in respect of these Defendants’ conduct would represent a necessary

interference with these Defendants’ rights to freedom of expression in pursuit of the

legitimate aims of protecting information received in confidence and/or the rights of

others. 

(C) Breach of the Data Protection Act 1998

1 The Consulting Association Database was a relevant filing system within the

meaning of section 1(1) of the Data Protection Act 1998 (“the 1998 Act”). 
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1 The Consulting Association Database contained personal data relating to the

Claimants.  The personal data in part consisted of information as to the political

opinions  and  trade union  membership  of  some of  the  Claimants  and were

therefore sensitive personal data.

1 McAlpines and the other CA Defendants  and other subscribing companies to

the Consulting Association were each a data controller of all the personal data

in the Consulting Association Database, for the following reasons:-

(a) McAlpines and other CA Defendants played a central role in the establishment

of  the  Consulting  Association  and  were  involved  in  its  management  and

direction, as set out above. Directors and/or executives of the CA Defendants

served in various capacities on CA’s executive committee.  As such they were

able to determine the purposes for which and manner in which data on the

Consulting Association Database were processed.  Such determinations were

made by CA Defendants either alone or jointly with other Defendant companies

which were subscribing companies and Mr Kerr. 

(b) The CA Defendants  and other  subscribing companies set  the  purposes for

which and the manner in which the Association would process personal data

about workers, by means of inter alia the Consulting Association’s constitution

and the instructions given to Mr Kerr, both of which were revised from time to

time. 

(c) The  CA Defendants,  as  subscribing  companies,  and  the  individuals  who

represented the CA Defendants, were each able to place restrictions on the

way data on the Consulting Association Database were processed.

75A.        Further or alternatively, the CA Defendants and other subscribing companies to

the Consulting Association were each a data controller of the personal data in

the Consulting Association Database that was supplied and/or used by them:

(a)  The  CA  Defendants,  as  subscribing  companies,  and  the  other

subscribing  companies  and  the  individuals  who  represented  the  CA

Defendants and other subscribing companies were able to determine

the purposes for  which and manner in  which data supplied by them

were processed. They were each able to place restrictions on the way

the data they provided to the Consulting Association was processed by

it.  Mr  Kerr  was  often  required  to  check  with  subscribers  before

disseminating particular pieces of information.  Each subscriber was a

controller  of  the  data  they  provided  to  the  Consulting  Association

Database. 
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(b)(d)  The  CA  Defendants,  as  subscribing  companies, and  other

subscribing  companies and  their  individual  representatives  and/or

agents supplied information to the Consulting Association on workers in

the  construction  industry.   Each  of  the  CA Defendants and  other

subscribing companies was a data controller of any data recorded by it

or recorded on its behalf with the intention that those data should form

part of the Consulting Association Database. 

(c) (e) Each of the CA Defendants and other subscribing companies were

able to determine the purposes for which they processed data from the

Consulting Association Database each time personal data relating to an

individual  were  requested,  communicated  to  it  by  Mr  Kerr or  other

employee of the CA and/or used by it and so did each individual and/or

agent representing a CA Defendant and other subscribing company in

that respect. They were data controllers in respect of those data.

Mr Kerr acted as the agent of the CA Defendants in their capacity as

data controllers of the personal data relating to the claimants.

(d)Each  CA Defendant  and  other  subscribing  company  processed  the

Claimants’  personal  data  which  it  sent  to,  or  received  from,  the

Consulting Association in relation to the records which it is reasonably

to be inferred it kept of such data.

75B.        In respect of Mr Kerr:

(a) Mr Kerr acted as the agent of the CA Defendants in their capacity as

data controllers of the personal data relating to the Claimants.

(b)(h) Mr Kerr was prosecuted and convicted as a data controller pursuant

to  section  21  of  the  1998  Act.   Mr  Kerr  was  an  employee  of  the

Consulting  Association  and  all  the  members  of  the  Consulting

Association  (including  the  CA Defendants)  were  vicariously  liable  in

respect of his acts and omissions as a data controller.

1 By virtue of section 4(4) of the 1998 Act each of the CA Defendants and/or other

subscribing companies and/or the employees of the Consulting Association were

was under a duty to comply with the data protection principles in relation to all

the personal data of which it or he or they were  data controllers. 

1 Each  of  the  CA Defendants and/or  other  subscribing  companies  and/or  the

employees of the Consulting Association failed to comply with the data protection
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principles and thereby breached the abovementioned duty. 

PARTICULARS OF BREACH

(a) The data were not processed fairly and lawfully, contrary to the first data

protection principle. The Claimants were not provided with the information

specified in paragraph 2(3) of Part II of Schedule 1 of the 1998 Act. The

relevant conditions in Schedules 2 and 3 to the 1998 Act were not met. 

(b) The  data  were  not  obtained  only  for  a  specified  and  lawful  purpose,

contrary to the second principle. 

(c) The data were not relevant to any legitimate purpose for which it might be

asserted they were processed, contrary to the third principle. 

(d)The data were in part inaccurate contrary to the fourth principle. Particular

instances  of  such  inaccuracies  are  set  out  in  the  (Amended)  Claimant

Specific Particulars of Claim. 

(e) The  data  were  kept  for  longer  than  was  necessary  for  any  legitimate

purpose for which it might be asserted they were processed, contrary to

the fifth principle.

(f) The  Consulting  Association,  its  member  companies  and  their  individual

representatives  or  agents  did  not  take  appropriate  measures  against

unlawful  processing  of  the  Claimants’  personal  data,  contrary  to  the

seventh principle. In fact it and they proceeded with the specific intention of

organising the unlawful processing of data. 

1 As a result of the Defendants’ breaches and/or breaches by other subscribing

companies and/or employees of the Consulting Association, the Claimants were

caused  damage  and  distress,  in  respect  of  which  they  claim  compensation

pursuant to section 13 of the 1998 Act. Further particulars of such damage and

distress are contained in (Amended) Claimant Specific Particulars of Claim and

Schedules of Loss. 

(D) Defamation

2 [Identify Defendants to defamation claim]

The oral or written publication of the fact that the Claimant was on the SGEL or

the  CA  Database  (together  with  such  further  defamatory  allegations

complained of in each (Amended) Claimant Specific Particulars of Claim)(“the

words complained of”) constituted an actionable slander or libel for which the

Defendants and each of them are liable.
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79A                The words complained of are defamatory and referred to the Claimant.

Meaning

79B         In its natural and ordinary meaning, alternatively by innuendo, confirmation that

the Claimant’s name on the blacklist meant and was understood to mean that

the Claimant was a troublemaker who had engaged in unjustified disruption in

the course of his work and was likely to do so again if used or engaged and,

therefore, should not be used or engaged.

PARTICULARS OF INNUENDO

(a)           The members of SGEL and CA maintained the database as a blacklist

for the specific purpose of identifying troublemakers who should not be

used or engaged.
(b)           When  members,  as  was  intended,  thereafter  requested  information

from the Database in relation to any individual and received positive

confirmation that the individual was on the blacklist,  the requester of

information  would  have  understood  such  confirmation  to  bear  the

meaning pleaded above.
(c)           The  Claimant  relies  on  the  whole  context  in  which  the  SGEL/CA

database was established and operated by the subscribing companies

and the Consulting Association as set out in paragraphs 4 to 68 above

to show that the subscribing companies had a common understanding

that the inclusion of an individual’s name and personal details on the

SGEL/CA database bore the meaning pleaded above.
(d)         In his evidence to the Scottish Affairs Committee on 22 January 2013,

Mr     McAlpine  stated  that  he  was  “  led  to  believe  that  the  member

companies would provide information to the Consulting Association on

individuals who had acted in a disruptive way on building sites,  had

broken some of the working rule agreements [or] had sabotaged such

things...   ”

3 Any further meanings borne by publication of the words complained of are set

out in the (Amended) Claimant Specific Particulars of Claim.

Publication and liability for publication
[Publication  of  words  complained  of  –  set  out  words  complained  of,  when

published, by whom and to whom]
The publication of the words complained of was calculated to disparage the

Claimant in his trade as an [insert trade].

4 The specific instances of publication about which the Claimant has knowledge
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are set out in the (Amended) Claimant Specific Particulars of Claim.  

5 The words complained of were published by the relevant main contact of the

subscribing company to Mr Kerr and/or other staff at the Consulting Association

in  their  capacity  as the agents  of  subscribing companies  to  the Consulting

Association. As was foreseeable and intended, Mr Kerr and/or other staff at the

Consulting  Association  were authorised by  the subscribing members  to  the

Consulting Association to and did published the words complained of to other

subscribing  companies.   In  doing  so  Mr  Kerr  and  /  or  other  staff  at  the

Consulting Association were acting as the agents of the subscribing companies

to  the  Consulting  Association  and/or  as  part  of  the  common design  and/or

conspiracy  as  set  out  below.  Publication  of  the  words  complained  of  was

authorised  by:  (a)  the  main  contact  who  provided  the  information  to  the

Consulting  Association;  (b)  the  subscribing  companies  whose  employee

provided the information to the Consulting Association; (c) the Chairman of the

Consulting Association at the relevant time; and (d) Sir Robert McAlpine as

founder of the Consulting Association.

6 It is to be inferred that there was further publication of the words complained of

by those subscribing companies who were provided with the information by the

Consulting Association.  Paragraphs 60 to 62 above are repeated.  Any further

particulars will be provided following disclosure and inspection.

7 In  their  natural  and  ordinary  meaning  and/or  by  way  of  innuendo,  the

publication of a Claimant’s name and other personal details to the Consulting

Association by subscribing companies for the purpose of adding that person to

the Consulting Association Database as pleaded at paragraph 82 above and

the further publication of the name and other personal details by the Consulting

Association  to  subscribing  companies  as  pleaded  at  paragraph  83  above

meant and was understood:

a       that the Claimant was an industrial saboteur who disrupted construction

sites  by  acting  in  illegitimate  and  unlawful  breach  of  his  obligations

towards employers,  by intimidating other  workers and by committing

criminal acts such as theft, vandalism and / or threatening behaviour; or

in the alternative
b       that  the Claimant engaged in disruptive and illegitimate practices on

construction sites  on account  of  his  political  opinions or  trade union

affiliation and should, therefore, not be employed
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PARTICULARS OF INNUENDO  
i     The  Claimant  relies  on  the  whole  context  in  which  the

Consulting Association Database was established and operated

by the subscribing companies and the Consulting Association as

set out in paragraphs 4 to 68 above to show that the subscribing

companies  and  the  Consulting  Association  had  a  common

understanding  that  the  inclusion  of  an  individual’s  name  and

personal details on the Consulting Association Database bore

the meaning pleaded above.
ii    In his evidence to the Scottish Affairs Committee on 22 January

2013, Mr McAlpine stated that he was “led to believe that the

member companies would provide information to the Consulting

Association on individuals who had acted in a disruptive way on

building sites, had broken some of the working rule agreements,

had sabotaged such things, or had committed criminal acts such

as theft, vandalism or threatening behaviour”.

1 In their natural and ordinary meaning the words on the index card associated

with the Claimant meant and were understood to mean that 
[set out the natural and ordinary meaning of words complained of].

1 Further or alternatively, by way of innuendo the said words meant and were

understood to mean 
[set out the innuendo meaning of the words complained of].

PARTICULARS OF INNUENDO  
a set  out  the  factual  basis  of  the  knowledge  possessed  by  publishes  who

understood the words complained of in the innuendo meaning contended for

which renders the words understandable in that innuendo meaning]
b In  the  premises,  the  said  facts  and  matters  would  have  been  known  to  a

substantial  but  unquantifiable  number  of  publishees  and  they  would  have

understood the words complained of  herein to bear the meaning set  out  in

paragraph above.

8 By reason of the Publication of the said words complained of:

(a) has caused the Claimant has been caused serious injury to his personal

and professional reputation and he has suffered considerable distress

and embarrassment; 
(b) was  calculated  to  disparage  the  Claimant  in  the  profession,  calling,

trade or business held or carried on by him at the date of publication;

and
(c) has suffered caused the Claimant special damage.
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(E) Joint Wrongdoing 

1 Between  1969  and  1993  the  SGEL  Defendants  and  their  individual

representatives or  agents were parties with other members of  the Services

Group and/or Ian Kerr to a common design to set up, operate and/or subscribe

to and/or use a secret blacklisting scheme for vetting construction workers and

disseminating information adverse to the Claimant(s) in order to restrict and/or

prevent the Claimant(s) working in the construction industry and to that end to

misuse confidential and/or private information and/or to defame and did acts in

furtherance of the common design and are accordingly liable for the acts of

their co-participants in the joint enterprise carried out in pursuit of the common

design.  

88A.        In  support  of  the  contention  that  the  SGEL  Defendants,  their  individual

representatives or agents, the other members of the Services Group and/or Ian

Kerr acted in furtherance of a common design the Claimants will rely on the

facts and matters pleaded at paragraphs 7 to 20, 60 to 60B and 66 above.

Each of the SGEL Defendants did acts in furtherance of this common design.

The  best  particulars  of  such  acts  that  the  Claimants  can  give  pending

disclosure are that the SGEL Defendants:

(a) Participated in the setting up and operation of the SGEL;

(b) Subscribed to the SGEL;

(c) Paid subscription fees and fees for the use of the services of the SGEL

Database and services;

(d) Supplied  Vetting  Information  for  inclusion  in  the  SGEL  Database,

including  but  not  limited  to  those  occasions  specified  in  (Amended)

Claimant Specific Particulars of Claim;

(e) Sought  and/or  used  Vetting  Information  obtained  from  the  SGEL

including  but  not  limited  to  those  occasions  specified  in  (Amended)

Claimant Specific Particulars of Claim.

The Claimants will invite the Court to infer, on the basis of the spoliation plea

set  out  at  paragraphs  68A  to  68F  above,  that  each  SGEL  Defendant

participated in this common design to the greatest extent that is possible in the

circumstances of this case so that, in the absence of evidence to the contrary,

each SGEL Defendant was a full participating member of the SGEL and did (at

least) each of the acts set out at sub-paragraphs (a) to (e) above.

1 Between  1993  and  2009  the  CA  Defendants  and  their  individual
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representatives or agents were parties with other  subscribing companies CA

members and/or Ian Kerr to a joint enterprise with the common design to set

up, operate and/or subscribe to and/or use a secret blacklisting scheme for

vetting  construction  workers and  disseminating  information  adverse  to  the

Claimant(s) in order to restrict and/or prevent the Claimant(s) working in the

construction industry and to that end to act in breach of confidence and/or to

misuse  confidential  and/or  private  information  and/or  to  act  in  breach  of

statutory duty under the Data Protection Act 1998 and/or to defame and did

acts in furtherance of the common design and are accordingly liable for the

acts of their co-participants in the joint enterprise carried out in pursuit of the

common design.

 

89A.        In  support  of  the  contention  that  the  CA  Defendants,  their  individual

representatives or  agents,  the other  subscribing companies and/or  Ian Kerr

acted in furtherance of a common design the Claimants will rely on the facts

and matters pleaded at paragraphs 21 to 60B and 68 above. Each of the CA

Defendants did acts in furtherance of this common design. The best particulars

of such acts that the Claimants can give pending disclosure are that the CA

Defendants:

(a)     Participated  in  the  setting  up  and  operation  of  the  Consulting

Association.

(b)     Subscribed to the Consulting Association and its Constitution;

(c)     Paid subscription fees and fees for the use of the services of the CA

Database and services;

(d)     Supplied Vetting Information for inclusion CA Database, including but

not limited to those occasions specified in (Amended) Claimant Specific

Particulars of Claim and;

(e)     Sought and/or used Vetting Information obtained from the Consulting

Association,  including but  not  limited to those occasions specified in

(Amended) Claimant Specific Particulars of Claim.

The Claimants will invite the Court to infer, on the basis of the spoliation plea

set out at paragraphs 68A to 68F above, that each CA Defendant participated

in  this  common  design  to  the  greatest  extent  that  is  possible  in  the

circumstances of this case so that, in the absence of evidence to the contrary,

each  CA  Defendant  was  a  full  participating  member  of  the  Consulting

Association and did (at least) each of the acts set out at sub-paragraphs (a) to

(e) above.
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(F)  The Services Group Conspiracy

1 The SGEL Defendants and their individual representatives or agents entered

into  an  agreement  or  combination  with  other  parties  including  the  other

Services Group subscribing members and Mr Kerr to establish and operate the

Services Group Database. The Claimants will refer to those who entered into

such  agreement  or  combination  as  “the  parties  to  the  Services  Group

conspiracy”. 

90A In pursuance of the Services Group Conspiracy, the parties to the Services

Group Conspiracy, did the overt acts pleaded at paragraphs 7 to 20, 60 to 60B

and 66 above and, in particular, each of them:

a       Participated in the setting up and operation of the SGEL.
b       Subscribed to the SGEL;
c        Paid subscription fees and fees for the use of the services of the SGEL

Database and services;
d       Supplied  Vetting  Information  for  inclusion  in  the  SGEL  Database,

including  but  not  limited  to  those  occasions  specified  in  (Amended)

Claimant Specific Particulars of Claim;
e       Used Vetting  Information obtained from the SGEL,  including but  not

limited to  those occasions  specified  in  (Amended)  Claimant  Specific

Particulars of Claim.
The Claimants will invite the Court to infer, on the basis of the spoliation plea

set out at paragraphs 68A to 68F above, that each SGEL Defendant was a

party to the Services Group conspiracy to the greatest extent that is possible in

the  circumstances  of  this  case  so  that,  in  the  absence  of  evidence  to  the

contrary, each SGEL Defendant was a full participating member of the SGEL

and did (at least) each of the acts set out at sub-paragraphs (a) to (e) above.

1 It was the intention of the parties to the Services Group Conspiracy to injure the

Claimants.  Their  aim  was  to  use  the  information  on  the  Services  Group

Database  to  restrict  and/or  deny  employment  to  the  Claimants  and  other

individuals  on  the  basis  of  information  entered  on  the  Services  Group

Database.

1 Further to their common intention the parties to the Services Group conspiracy

employed unlawful means to injure the Claimants as set out below.

(i) Unlawfulness throughout the operation of the Services Group
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1 The operation of the Services Group and the Services Group Database involved,

throughout its existence, the commission by the SGEL Defendants as members

of the Services Group and their individual representatives or agents of the civil

wrongs of breach of confidence as pleaded at paragraph above and/or misuse of

private  information  as  pleaded  at  paragraph  above and/or  defamation  as

pleaded at paragraphs Error: Reference source not found to above.

(ii) Unlawfulness for parts of the operational period of the Services Group

1 The  operation  of  the  Services  Group  and  the  Services  Group  Database

involved breaches of the statutory employment rights of the individuals on the

Services Group Database in that individuals were: 

(a) Penalised for  being or  seeking to become members of  trade unions,  or  for

taking part in trade union activities, contrary to section 23 of the Employment

Protection (Consolidation) Act 1978;

(b) Unfairly dismissed contrary to sections 54 and 58 of the 1978 Act;

(c) Refused employment on grounds related to trade union membership, contrary

to section 1 of the Employment Act 1990 and/or section 137 of the Trade Union

and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992;

(d) Refused  the services  of  employment  agencies  on grounds related to  trade

union membership, contrary to  section 1 of the Employment Act 1990 and/or

section 138 of the 1992 Act; 

(e) Subjected to detriments on grounds related to union membership or activities

contrary to section 146 of the 1992 Act;

(f) Unfairly dismissed on grounds related to trade union membership or activities

contrary to section 152 of the 1992 Act;

(g) Selected for  redundancy on grounds related to trade union membership  or

activities contrary to section 153 of the 1992 Act. 

(G)  The Consulting Association Conspiracy

Introduction

1 The CA Defendants and their individual representatives or agents entered into

an agreement or combination with other parties including the other members of

the Consulting Association and Mr Kerr to establish and operate the Consulting

Association and to acquire,  develop and operate the Consulting Association

Database. The Claimants will refer to those who entered into such agreement

or combination as “the parties to the CA conspiracy”. 

95A.        In pursuance of the CA Conspiracy, the parties to the CA Conspiracy, did the
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overt acts pleaded at paragraphs 25 to 60B and 68 above and, in particular,

each of them:
(a) Participated  in  the  setting  up  and  operation  of  the  Consulting

Association.
(b) Subscribed to the Consulting Association;
(c) Paid subscription fees and fees for the use of the services of the CA

Database and services;
(d) Supplied Vetting Information for inclusion in the CA Database, including

but  not  limited  to  those  occasions  specified  in  (Amended)  Claimant

Specific Particulars of Claim;
(e) Used  Vetting  Information  obtained  from  the  Consulting  Association,

including  but  not  limited  to  those  occasions  specified  in  (Amended)

Claimant Specific Particulars of Claim.
The Claimants will invite the Court to infer, on the basis of the spoliation plea

set out at paragraphs 68A to 68F above, that each CA Defendant was a party

of the CA conspiracy to the greatest extent that is possible in the circumstances

of  this  case  so that,  in  the  absence of  evidence to  the contrary,  each  CA

Defendant was a full participating member of the Consulting Association and

did (at least) each of the acts set out at sub-paragraphs (a) to (e) above.

1 It was the intention of the parties to the CA conspiracy to injure the Claimants.

Their aim was to use the information on the Consulting Association Database

to restrict and/or deny employment to the Claimants and other individuals on

the basis of information entered on the Consulting Association Database. 

1 Further to their common intention the parties to the CA conspiracy employed

unlawful means to injure the Claimants as set out below. 

(i) Unlawfulness throughout the operation of the Consulting Association Database

1 The operation of the Consulting Database involved, throughout its existence,

the commission by the CA Defendants and their individual representatives or

agents of the civil  wrongs of breach of confidence as pleaded at  paragraph

above and/or  misuse of  private information as pleaded at  paragraph  above

and/or defamation as pleaded at paragraphs 79 to above.

1 Further, throughout the course of its existence the operation of the Consulting

Association  involved  breaches  of  the  statutory  employment  rights  of  the

individuals on the Consulting Association Database. In particular,  individuals

were:
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(a) Prior to 22 August 1996, unfairly dismissed contrary to sections 54 and 58 of

the 1978 Act;

(b) Refused employment on grounds related to trade union membership, contrary

to section 137 of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act

1992;

(c) Refused  the services  of  employment  agencies  on grounds related to  trade

union membership, contrary to section 138 of the 1992 Act; 

(d) Subjected to detriments on grounds related to union membership or activities

contrary to section 146 of the 1992 Act;

(e) Unfairly dismissed on grounds related to trade union membership or activities

contrary to section 152 of the 1992 Act;

(f) Selected for  redundancy on grounds related to trade union membership  or

activities contrary to section 153 of the 1992 Act. 

(g) Subjected to detriment on health and safety grounds contrary to section 44 of

the Employment Relations Act 1996;

(h) After  22  August  1996,  subjected  to  detriment  on  grounds  related  to  the

performance of the functions of an employee representative contrary to section

47 of the 1996 Act;

(i) After 22 August 1996, subjected to detriment on the ground of having made a

protected disclosure contrary to section 47B of the 1996 Act;

(j) Unfairly dismissed contrary to sections 94, 100, 103 of the 1996 Act.

(ii) Unlawfulness pursuant to the DPA 1998 from 1 March 2000 to February 2009

1 The operation of the Consulting Association Database involved the commission

of offences under the Data Protection Act 1998 and the breaching of duties

imposed by the 1998 Act which was substantially in force from 1 March 2000. 

1 Mr Kerr was a data controller within the meaning of the 1998 Act. He processed

data  on  the  Consulting  Association  Database  without  notifying  as  a  data

controller, contrary to section 17(1) of the 1998 Act. In consequence he was

prosecuted pursuant to section 21 of the 1998 Act. 

1 Furthermore, as a data controller Mr Kerr was under a duty imposed by section

4(4) of the 1998 Act to comply with the data protection principles set out in

Schedule 1 of the Act. He failed to comply with the first to the fifth and the

seventh principles. The Claimants repeat, mutatis mutandis, the particulars set

out at paragraph above. 
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1 The  CA  Defendants  as  subscribing  companies and/or  other  subscribing

companies were data controllers for similar reasons to those set out above at

paragraphs above namely:

(a) They  founded  the  Consulting  Association,  formed  its  membership  and

controlled its operation, as set out above. As such they were jointly in control of

all the data in the Consulting Association Database. 

(b) The CA Defendants and/or the other subscribing companies set the purposes

for which and the manner in which the Association would process personal

data about workers, by means of inter alia the Association’s constitution and

the instructions given to Mr Kerr, both of which were revised from time to time.

(c) They retained control over the use and dissemination of the particular data they

supplied  to  the  Consulting  Association  Database,  and  were  able  to  place

conditions or restrictions on such use and dissemination. 

(d) They  supplied  information  to  Consulting  Association  on  individuals.  The

companies were the data controllers of any data recorded by them or on their

behalf  with the intention that  those data should form part  of  the Consulting

Association Database.

(e) Mr Kerr was the agent of the subscribing companies in their capacity as data

controllers of the personal data relating to the Claimants.

(f) Each subscribing company  and/or other subscribing company processed the

Claimants’ personal  data which it  sent  to,  or  received from,  the Consulting

Association in relation to the records which it is reasonably to be inferred it kept

of such data.

(g) They  processed  data  from the  Consulting  Association  Database  each  time

personal data relating to an individual were communicated to them by Mr Kerr.

They were the data controllers of those data. 

(h) In the alternative, Mr Kerr was prosecuted and convicted as a data controller

pursuant  to  section  21 of  the 1998 Act.   Mr  Kerr  was an employee of  the

Consulting  Association  and  all  the  members  of  the  Consulting  Association

(including the CA Defendants) were vicariously liable in respect of his acts and

omissions as a data controller.

1 As data  controllers  the CA Defendants  and/or  other  subscribing companies

and/or Mr Kerr were obliged by section 4(4) of the 1998 Act to comply with the

data protection principles. 
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1 The CA Defendants and/or other subscribing companies and/or Mr Kerr failed

to comply with the data protection principles. The Claimants repeat,  mutatis

mutandis, the particulars set out at paragraph above.

 

CAUSATION AND LOSS

1 As a result  of  the Defendants’ breaches of  confidence,  misuse of  personal

information,  breaches  of  the  DPA,  defamatory  statements  and/or  their

operation of the conspiracies and the unlawful means employed to injure them,

the Claimants suffered loss and damage. They were prevented from obtaining

or  retaining employment.   They  suffered pecuniary  loss  for  which  they  are

entitled  to  recover  special  damages  and/or  loss  of  privacy,  amenity  and/or

injury  to  feelings  for  which  they  are  entitled  to  recover  general  (including

aggravated) damages.  Further details in relation to each Claimant are to be

found  in  the  (Amended)  Claimant  Specific  Particulars  of  Claim  and/or  the

Provisional Summary Schedule of Loss of  Earnings.   Further details will  be

provided in due course in final Schedules of Loss to be served in accordance

with directions of the Court.

INTEREST

1 The Claimants are entitled and claim to recover interest on all special damages

pursuant to section 35A of the Senior Courts Act 1981 and/or in equity at such

rate(s) and for such period(s) as the Court thinks fit.

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION 

2 Further, each of the Defendants

(a) is  a  person  who  participated  in,  facilitated,  or  was  mixed  up  in

wrongdoing of at least one of the kinds set out above of which at least

one of the Claimants was a victim and accordingly 

(b) owes such Claimant victim(s)  a duty to assist  them by disclosing all

information  within  that  Defendant’s  knowledge  or  control  which  is

required in order for such victim(s) to obtain effective relief, including

but not limited to (i) the identities of the companies  unknown who are

defendants to these claims (ii) the identities of all other participants in

such wrongdoing,  and (iii)  details of the roles of  such participants in

such wrongdoing, as regards or in relation to the Claimant victim(s).

INJUNCTIONS AND OTHER ORDERS

42



1 Unless restrained the Defendants will further publish the words complained of

by the Claimants or some other words to the same or similar effect and the

Claimants are entitled to and claim injunctions to restrain such conduct.

1 Further,  the  Claimants  are  entitled  at  common law  and/or  in  equity  and/or

pursuant to sections 10, 12A and 14 of the DPA 1998 Act to final orders:

(a) restraining  the  Defendants  from  any  further  processing  of  the  said

personal data and from any further dealings with the said information,

other than processing or dealings which are required by orders of this

Court or consented to by the Claimants;

(b) obliging the Defendants to rectify, block, erase or destroy any records of

the said data or information which are still held by them.

HUGH TOMLINSON QC JOHN HENDY QC GUY VASSALL-ADAMS MARK WARBY QC

RICHARD ROBERTS ANTHONY HUDSON BEN SILVERSTONE JOHN SAMSON

JOHN CARL TOWNSEND BEN COOPER

HUGH TOMLINSON QC  JOHN HENDY QC  DINAH ROSE QC  MATTHEW NICKLIN QC  
RICHARD ROBERTS  ANTHONY HUDSON QC  GUY VASSALL-ADAMS  JOHN SAMSON  
JOHN CARL TOWNSEND  BEN COOPER  BEN SILVERSTONE  

Served this 24th day of January 2014

Re-Served this 4  th   day of September 2015

Statement of Truth

The Claimants believe that the facts stated in these Amended Generic Particulars of 

Claim are true.

...............................................

Liam Dunne, Solicitor, Guney Clark and Ryan, on behalf of the Claimant Group

24 January 2014

Statement of Truth

The Claimants believe that the facts stated in these Re-Amended Generic Particulars

of Claim are true.

...............................................

Richard Arthur, Solicitor, Thompsons, on behalf of the Claimant Group
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4 September 2015 
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